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DATE: AUGUST 7, 2003 W i, .:' 

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERK & 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (BAYO) 

FROM: DIVISI~ OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS & ENFORCEMENT (CURRY~Yh
BUYSID~ 	 ~ 
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL (ROJAS) )JLP' tfl 

RE: 	 DOCKET NO. 030410-TI - COMPLIANCE INVESTIGATION OF RAVEN 
COMMUNICATIONS, INC. FOR APPARENT VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 
364.02 AND 364.04, FLORIDA STATUTES. 

AGENDA: 08/19/03 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\GCL\WP\030410.RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 

• 	 January 31, 2003 Staff received a complaint regarding a 
prepaid phone card. The prepaid calling services provider 
listed on the phone card was Raven Communications, Inc. 
(Raven) Staff determined that Raven had not obtained a 
certificate of public convenience and necessity (certificate) . 
At that time, Commission rules required that intrastate 
interexchange telecommunications companies (IXCs) providing 
services within the state obtain a certificate. 

• 	 February 18, 2003 Staff mailed a certified letter 
(Attachment A) to Raven to request that the company 
investigate the complaint and to notify the company of its 
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requirement to obtain a certificate. A response to this letter 
was due by March 5, 2003. According to the certified mail 
return receipt (Attachment B) , the company received the letter 
on February 24, 2003. 

March 14, 2003 - Staff received a letter of response 
(Attachment C )  from Mr. Hector Duval, President of Raven, 
stating that the complaint had been resolved, and that the 
company’s IXC certificate application had been mailed to the 
Commission on March 6, 2003. 

March 31, 2003 - Staff mailed a second certified letter 
(Attachment D) to Raven to notify the company that the 
Commission had not received the company’s IXC certificate 
application. This letter was also sent via facsimile. 
According to the facsimile Transmission Verification Report 
provided in Attachment E, the fax was transmitted 
successfully. Raven was required to submit the IXC 
certificate application by April 18, 2003. 

April 28, 2003 - Staff opened this docket to address Raven’s 
apparent violation of Sections 364.02 and 364.04, Florida 
Statutes. 

May 16, 2003 - Second certified letter sent to Raven was 
returned to staff unclaimed (Attachment F) . 

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction over this matter 
pursuant to Sections 364.02 (13) (9) , 364.04, and 364.285 Florida 
Statutes. Further, staff’s recommended penalties are consistent 
with penalties imposed upon other prepaid calling service providers 
by the Commission in previous dockets for similar types of apparent 
rule violations, such as, the failure to obtain a certificate. 
Accordingly, staff believes the following recommendations are 
appropriate. 
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DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

Issue 1: Should the Commission impose a $25,000 penalty upon Raven 
Communications, Inc. for its apparent violation of Sections 
3 6 4 . 0 2 ( 1 3 )  and 364.04, Florida Statutes, to be paid to t h e  Florida 
Public Service Commission within fourteen calendar days after t h e  
issuance of the Consummating Order? 

Recommendation: Yes. If Raven Communications, Inc. fails to timely 
protest the Commission’s Order, and fails to file a tariff and 
provide the Commission with current contact information, the 
company should also be required to immediately cease and desist 
providing intrastate interexchange telecommunications services in 
Florida upon issuance of the Consummating Order until the company 
files a tariff and provides the Commission with current contact 
information. (Curry, Buys, Rojas) 

S t a f f  Analysis: 

Apparent Deficiency 

Upon receiving a complaint, staff determined that Raven was 
providing intrastate interexchange telecommunications services 
within the state. Staff then notified Raven of its requirement to 
obtain an IXC certificate via certified mail. Raven responded in 
writing, stating that the IXC certificate application was mailed to 
the Commission on March 6, 2003. After not receiving the 
application, staff sent a second letter, via certified mail and 
facsimile, to Raven. The letter was sent p r i o r  to the date of the 
passage of the Tele-Competition Innovation and Infrastructure 
Enhancement Act (Tele-Competition Act) and informed the company 
again of its requirement to obtain a certificate. Staff requested 
that Raven submit an IXC certificate application by April 18, 2003. 
Even though staff‘s letters addressed the company’s requirement to 
obtain a certificate, part of t h e  certification process included 
filing a tariff and providing the Commission with the company’s 
current contact information. As of the date of filing this 
recommendation, Raven has not filed a tariff or provided t h e  
Commission with its current contact information, which is in 
apparent violation of Sections 364.02 (13) and 364.04, Florida 
Statutes. Staff believes that the company has been adequately 
notified of its requirements and has been provided with sufficient 
time to meet those requirements. 
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Applicable Florida Statutes 

On May 23, 2003, Florida state legislators passed the T e l e -  
Competition Act which no longer requires an IXC providing services 
within 'the state to obtain a certificate. However, Section 
364.02(13), Florida Statutes, requires each IXC to provide t h e  
Commission with information to contact and communicate with the 
company. Section 364.02(13), Florida Statutes, states in pertinent 
part: 

Each intrastate interexchange telecommunications company 
s h a l l  continue to be subject to ss. 364.04, 364 .lo (3) (a), 
and (d) , 364.285, 364.163, 364.501, 364.603, and 364.604, 
shall provide the commission with such current 
information as the commission deems necessary to contact 
and communicate with the company . . . .  

Further, the Tele-Competition Act did not amend Section 
364.04, Florida Statutes. I X C s  providing service within the state 
are still required to file a tariff with the Commission in 
accordance with Section 364.04(1), Florida S t a t u t e s ,  which states: 

Upon order of the commission, every telecommunications 
company shall file with the commission, and shall print 
and keep open to public inspection, s c h e d u l e s  showing t h e  
rates, tolls, rentals, contracts, and charges that a 
company for service to be performed within the state. 

Proposed Penalty 

Staff believes that Raven's failure to provide the Commission 
with current contact information and f i l e  a tariff is a "willful 
violation" of Sections 364.02 (13) and 364.04 , Florida Statutes, in 
the sense intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. 

Pursuant to Section 364.285 (1) , Florida Statutes, t h e  
Commission is authorized to impose upon any entity subject to its 
jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 f o r  each day a 
violation continues, if such entity is found to have refused to 
comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or o r d e r  
of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 364 , F l o r i d a  
Statutes, or revoke any certificate issued by it f o r  any such 
violation. 
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Section 364.285 (1) , Florida Statutes, however, does not  define 
what it is to "willfully violate" a rule or order. Nevertheless, it 
appears plain that the intent of the statutory language is to 
penalize those who affirmatively act in opposition to a Commission 
order or rule. See, Florida State Racinq Commission v. Ponce de 
Leon Trottinq Association, 151 So.2d 633, 634 & n.4 (Fla. 1963); 
c.f., McKenzie Tank Lines, Inc. v. McCaulev, 418 So.2d 1177, 1181 
(Fla. 1st DCA 1982) (there must be an intentional commission of an 
act violative of a statute with knowledge that such an act is 
likely to result in serious injury) [citing Smith v. Gever 
Detective Agencv, Inc., 130 So.2d 882, 884 ( F l a .  196111. Thus, a 
"willful violation of law" at least covers an act of 
purposefulness. 

However, "willful violation" need not be limited to acts of 
commission. The phrase I ' w i l l f u l  violation1' can mean either an 
intentional act of commission or one of omission, that is failing 
to act. See, Nuqer v. State Insurance Commissioner, 238 Md. 55, 67, 
2 0 7  A.2d 619, 625 (1965) [emphasis added]. As the First District 
Court  of Appeal stated, "willfully" can be defined as: 

An act o r  omission is 'willfully' done, if done voluntarily 
and intentionally and with t h e  specific intent to do something 
t h e  law forbids, or with the specific intent to fail to do 
something the law requires to be done; that is to say, with 
bad purpose either to disobey or to disregard the law. 

Metropolitan Dade County v. State Department of Environmental 
Protection, 714 So.2d 512, 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) [emphasis added]. 
In other words, a willful violation of a statute, rule or order is 
also one done with an intentional disregard of, or a plain 
indifference to, the applicable statute or regulation. See, L. R. 
Willson & Sons, Inc. v. Donovan, 685 F.2d 664, 667 n.1 (D.C. Cir. 
1982). 

Thus ,  the failure of Raven to provide the Commission with 
current contact information and file a tariff meets the standard 
for a "refusal to comply" and a 'Iwillful violation1' as contemplated 
by the Legislature when enacting section 364.285, Florida Statutes. 

Nor could Raven claim that it did not know that it had the 
duty to provide the Commission with current contact information and 
file a tariff. "It i s  a common maxim, familiar to all minds, that 
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'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, either civilly 
or criminally." Barlow v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 4 1 1  (1833); 
see, P e r e z  v. Marti, 770 So.2d 284, 289 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000) 
(ignorance of the law is never a defense) . Moreover, in the context 
of this- docket, all telecommunication companies, like Raven are 
subject to the rules published in the Florida Administrative Code. 
See, Commercial Ventures, Inc. v. Beard, 595 So.2d 47 ,  4 8  (Fla. 
1992). 

Further, the amount of the proposed penalty ($25,000) is 
consistent with penalties previously imposed by the Commission upon 
IXCs that w e r e  providing intrastate interexchange services within 
t h e  state and failed to obtain a certificate. Staff believes that 
the act of providing intrastate IXC services within t h e  state 
without filing a tariff and providing the Commission with cur ren t  
contact information is comparable to providing IXC services within 
the state without a certificate and should carry the same penalty. 
Thus, s ta f f  recommends that t h e  Commission find that Raven has, by 
its actions and inactions, willfully violated Sections 364.02(13) 
and 364.04, Florida Statutes, and impose a $25,000 penalty on the 
company to be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission. 
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Issue 2 :  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation: The Order issued from this recommendation will 
become final upon issuance of the Consummating Order, unless a 
person whose substantial interests are affected by the Commission's 
decision files a protes t  within 21 days of the issuance of t h e  
Proposed Agency Action Order. If the Commission's Order is not  
protested and the payment of the penalty is not received within 
fourteen calender days after the issuance of the Consummating 
Order, the collection of the penalty should be referred to the 
Department of Financial Services. This docket should be closed 
administratively upon either receipt of the payment of the penalty 
or upon the referral of the penalty to the Department of Financial 
Services. (Rojas) 

Staff Analysis: Whether staff's recommendation on Issue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a Proposed Agency Action 
Order. If no timely protest to the Proposed Agency Action is filed 
within 21 days of the date of issuance of the Order, this docket 
should be closed administratively upon receipt of the payment of 
the penalty or referral of the penalty to the Department of 
Financial Services. 

- 7 -  



DOCKET NO. 03041 0-TI 
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COMM~S SIONERS : 

J .  TERRY DEMON 
BRAWO L. BAEZ 

CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 

L 
LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN 

RUDOLPH “RUDY’’ BRADLEY 

Attachment A 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

DNEION OF CbMPElTIWE MAIWTS & 

WALTER D’HAESELXER 

(850) 413-6600 

ENFORCEMENT 

DIRECTOR 

Febnzary 18,2003 

Via Certified U.S. Mail 

Mr. Hector A. Duvd 
President 
Raven Communications, Inc. 
7875 N.W. 12th Street, Suite #111 
Miad,  FL 33126 

Re: Inquiry into the provision of prepaid calling card services in Florida and consumer 
complaint (Request No. 515435“). 

Dear Mr. Duvd: 
-_ - 

We have received the enclosed consumer complaint fiom Ms. Gerty Loza regarding the 
prepaid phone card branded as Haiti-Jamaica. Ms. Loza claims that she was never able to use the 
phone card and requests a fidl r e h d .  The back of the card lists your company, Raven 
Communications, hc., as the prepaid calling services provider. As the service provider, your 
company is responsible for ensuring that end user purchased cards remain usable until the expiration 
date, or in absence of an expiration date, a of one year fiom the date of first use. Please 
investigate Ms. Lon’s complaint and provide me with a written response to her concerns no later 
fhan March 5,2003. 

In addition, OUT records do not list Raven Communications, hc. as having obtained a 
certificate of public convenience and necessity from the Commission. Rule 25-24.910, Florida 
Administrative Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required, states: 

A company shall not provide PPCS [prepaid calling services] without first obtaining 
a certificate of public convenience and necessity as a local exchange company, 
alternative local exchange company, or interexchange company. The name used as 
the provider of PPCS printed on the prepaid calling card shall appear identical to the 
name in which the certificate is issued. A “doing business asyy name may be used in 
lieu of the certificated name if it is registered as a fictitious name with the Florida 
Division of Corporations and reflected on the certificate before the name is used on 
the card. 
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3OCKET NO. 03041 0-TI 
3ATE: August 7,  2003 

Mr. Hector A. Duvd 
Page 2 
February 18,2003 

Mr. Duval, to rectify the certification matter, your company should submit an application for 
an interexchange company certificate to the Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative 
Services no later than March 21,2003. YOU can obtain an application form and all the pertinent 
information, including a copy of the Commission’s rules, &om OUT website, www.floridapsc.com. 

Should you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter, please call me at (850) 413- 
6536. 

Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

DRB 
Enclosure 

cc: Florida Department of Revenue 
Certification Section (J. Gilchrist) 
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Consumer Information 

, 

Busines8 Name 

Name: GERTY LOZA 

BuSine88 Name : 

SVC Address: 17762 SW 114TH AVENUE 

County; D a d e  Phons: (305) -259-8529 

C i t y / Z i p :  mami 1 33157- 
Account Number: 

Caller's Name:  GERTY LOZA 

Mailing Addrcas:17762 SW 114TH AVENUE 

city/Zip: MIAMI ,FL 33157- 

Can Be Reached: (786) -293-3300 

FIorida Public Service 
Commission - Consumer Request 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FIorida 32399 

650413-6 100 

Utility Information 
Company Code: NA 
Campany:Ravsn Conmuniaations, Ina. 

A t t n .  

Response Needed From Company? y 

Date Due:02/21/2003 
Fax : R 

tntsrfm Ruport Rcativcd: / / 

Reply Received: / / 
Reply Received T i r m l y / L a t e  : 

tnformal C o n f .  : N 

R e v e s t  customer send in a copy of the front and back of the card. 

When did YOU purchase the card? 12/08/2002 

Where did you purchase the card? Chavron gas station in Miami 

W h a t  w a s  tho cost the card? $5 .00  

(On Colonia1 drive) 

How many minutes were on the card? Unsure, but she was unable t o  place any Calls- 

Assigned To: CKP --i 
Entered By: DKF 

bate: 01/31/2003 

T i m :  14:lO 
Via : FAX 

Prelim +:PREPAID CALLING 

PO : 

Disputed Amt: 5.00 

slrpmntlRptReq'd: 1 1 

certified utter Sent: / / 

Certified Letter Rsa'd: / / 

Closed by: 

D a t e :  / / 
Cl0800Ut m: 
Apparent Rule Violation: N 

1 'AGE NO: n R I GI Al n I 



- L  : full refund. S 

-ease invest igate this matter, contact the customer, -4 
N =  

2 9  

E!? 
and provide a detailed written re??ort to the 

lblic Service Commission by the due date. 

3s@ taken by DFalise 
2nd Response to 
ax number 850-413-7168 
-mail : PSCREPLY@ PSC . STATE. FL. US 

CJ 

2 

1/31/2003 Requesting case be forwarded to Competitive Markets and Enforcement. R a v e n  C O " u n i C a t i o n s ,  
2CI) is n o t  listed in Master Commission Directory. ACalhoun 

I n c -  

/12/2003 Case reassigned to the Division of C o m p e t i t i v e  Markets  and Enforcement. P=LowerY 

4GE NO: 2 n R I Cl nc n I 
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TO: 1880511~~9 Attachment A 
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1 
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TO: i8005iiaa??9 Attachment A .-- -- 

# 

Haiti Jamaica 

a 

K DE PIN 

I 
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DOCKET NO. 03041 0-TI 
DATE: August 7,2003 

Attachment B 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. ALSO complete 
item 4 if Rssbicted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 

. sottmtwecanretumthecardtoyou. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

, or on the front if space permitS. 
4 A - A W b *  

; 
j Raven Communications, lnc. 

' Miami, FL 33126 

Mr. Hector A. Duval, President 

7875 N.W. 12th Street, Suite #I I 1  
I 
13. SenriceType 

OCertifiedMail 17ExprassMail 
E! Registered 

Insured Mail C.O.D. 
0 Return Receipt for Merchandise 

4. Restricted Delivery7 (i5tm Fee) Yes 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
First-class Mail 
Postage 8, Fees Paid 

Permit No. G-10 

IX 
n-l I - .  . r . -  

Florida Public Service Commission 

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Mr. Dale Buys CLLL i ,, I , ;  '- 

-J i., I IC: ; f ,  
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DOCKET NO. 030410-T1 
DATE: August 7,2003 

Attachment C 

Raven Communications Inc. 
1049 NU'. 129 Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33182 

-~ 
Phone % (786) 586-3199 Fax + (305) 226-7446 E-hlail: hduval~)ravenconIni.cc 

March 6,2003 

Mr. Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Ref: Consumer complaint (Request No. 515435T) 

Dear Mr. Buys: 

After receiving fiom you the letter dated February 18,2003, I immediately 
rehnded Mrs. Gerty Loza her money. The card that was sold at the Colonial Chevron and 
then latter returned was never brought to my attention. This was explained to Mrs. Loza 
in the letter that was attached with her refund. 

In addition, I was not aware of the certification with the State of Florida. But It 
have already downloaded the application and filled it out. And I am also sending it out 
today along with this letter. I apologies for any inconvenience that this has caused to both 
the customer and the State of Florida. 

Should you have any questions to the above matter, please don't hesitate in 
contacting me at the above numbers. 

President 
Raven Communications Inc. 



DOCKET NO. 030410--ri 
DATE: August 7 ,  2G03 

COMMISSIONERS: 
LILA A. JABER, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
BRWLIO L. BAEZ 
RUDOLPH “RUDY” BRAPLEY 
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 

STATE OF FLOIUDA 
Attach inent D 

DrVlsloN OF COMPETITIVE MAWS & 
ENFORCEMENT 
WALER D’HAESELEER 

(850) 413-6600 
DIRECTOR 

March 3 1,2003 

Via Certified U.S. Mail and Facsimile: 
(305) 226-7446 

Mr. Hector A. Duval 
President 
Raven Communications, Inc. 
7875 N.W. 12th Street, Suite #111 
Miami, FL 3 3 126 

Re: Second Notice of requirement to obtain a certificate of public convenience and necessity. 

Dear Mr. Duval: 

In your letter dated March 6,2003, responding to the consumer complaint of Ms. Gerty Loza 
(Case No. 5 1543513, you indicated that your company sent its application for a certificate of public 
convenience and necessity (certificate) to the Commission. Also, in my letter dated February 18, 
2003, I requested that your company submit its application for a certificate by March 21,2003. I 
have enclosed copies of both letters for your review. As of today, our records do not indicate that 
your company has submitted its application. 

Rule 25-24.9 10, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity Required, states: 

A company shall not provide PPCS [prepaid calling services] without first obtaining 
a certificate of public convenience and necessity as a local exchange company, 
alternative local exchange company, or interexchange company. The name used as 
the provider of PPCS printed on the prepaid calling card shall appear identical to the 
name in which the certificate is issued. A “doing business as” name may be used in 
lieu of the certificated name if it is registered as a fictitious name with the Florida 
Division of Corporations and reflected on the certificate before the name is used on 
the card. 

If the Commission does not receive Raven Communications, Inc.’s certificate application by 
April 18, 2003, a docket will be opened to implement formal compliance proceedings. Please 
understand that by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose upon 
any entity subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 per day for each offense, if 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFJCE CENTER 02540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD *TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Affirmative ActionEoual Onnortttnity Employer 

PSC Website: h ttp://www. floridrpsc.com I n  terne1 E-mail: contact@pscstate.fl.us 
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DOCKET NO. 030410-TI 
DATE: August 7,2003 

Attac t7 me nt L’ 

Mr. Hector A. Duval 
Page 2 
March 3 1,2003 

such entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or 
order of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 364. Currently, it appears that Raven 
Communications, Inc. is in violation of Rule 25-24.91 0, Florida Administrative Code. 

Should you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter, please call me at (850) 413- 
6536. 

Sincerely, 
n 

Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

DRB 
Enclosures (2) 

-1 7- 
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Attachment D 

Raven Communications Inc. 
1049 NUT. 129 Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33182 

~- 

Phone # (786) 586-3499 Fax # (305) 226-7446 E-Mail: h d u v a l ~ r ~ v e n c o n ~ m . c c  

March 6,2003 

Mr. Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Qualrty 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Ref: Consumer complaint (Request No. 5154359 

Dear Mr. Buys: 

Mer receiving from you the letter dated February , I immediately 
rehnded Mrs. Gerty Loza her money. The card that was sold at the Colonial Chevron and 
then latter returned was never brought to my attention. This was explained to Mrs. Loza 
in the letter that was attached with her refund. 

In addition, I was not aware of the certification with the State of Florida. But I 
have already downloaded the application and filled it out, And I am also sending it out 
today along with this letter. I apologies for any inconvenience that this has caused to both 
the customer and the State of Florida. 

Should you have any questions to the above matter, please don't hesitate in 
contacting me at the above numbers. 

1 Hec rDuval 
President 
Raven Communications Inc. 

C' 

-1 8- 



DOCKET NO. 030410-TI Attachment D 
DATE: August 7,2003 

COMM~SSIONERS : 
L u  A. JASER, CHA~CMAN 
1. TERRY DEASON 
BRAWO L. BAU. 
RUDOLPH ‘ 4 R ~ ~ ”  BRADLEY 
CHAlUES M. DAVIDSON 

STATE: OF mORIDA 
DIVISION OF COMPEmrvE hhRET’S & 
ENFORCEMENT 
WALTER D’HAESELEER 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 41 3-6600 

February 18,2003 

Via Certified U.S. Mail 

Mr. Hector A. Duval 
President 
Raven Communications, hc. 
7875 N.W. 12th Street, Suite #111 
Miami, FL 33126 

Re: Inquiry into the provision of prepaid calling card services in Florida and consumer 
complaint (Request NO. 515435T). 

Dear Mr. Duval: 
- .  - . 

We have received the enclosed consumer complaint fiom Ms. Gerty Loza regarding the 
prepaid phone card branded as Haiti-Jamaica Ms. Loza claims that she was never able to use the 
phone card and requests a fidl refund. The back of the card lists your company, Raven 
Communications, Inc., as the prepaid calling services provider. As the service provider, your 
company is responsible for ensuring that end user purchased cards remain usable until the expiration 
date, or in absence of an expiration date, a minimum of .one year fiom the date of first use. Please 
investigate Ms. Loza’s complaint and provide me with a written response to her concerns no later 
than March 5,2003. 

h addition, our records do not list Raven Communications, Inc. as having obtained a 
certificate of public convenience and necessity Erom the Commission. Rule 25-24.9 10, Florida 
Administrative Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required, states: 

- A company shall not provide PPCS lprepaid calIing services] without first obtaining 
a Certificate of public convenience and necessity as a local exchange company, 
alternative local exchange company, or interexchange company. The name used as 
the provider of PPCS printed on the prepaid calling card shdl appear identical to the 
name in which the certificate is issued. A “doing business as” name may be used in 
lieu of the certificated name if it is registered as a fictitious name with the Florida 
Division of Corporations and reflected on the certificate before the name is used on 
the card. 
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Mr. D u d ,  to rectify the certification matter, your company should submit an application for 
an interexchange company certificate to the Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative 
Services no later than March 21,2003. You can obtain an application form and all the pertinent 
information, including a copy of the Commission’s rules, from our website, www.floridapsc.com. 

Should you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter, please call me at (850) 413- 
6536. 

Dale R Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

DRB 
Enclosure 

1 

I 

cc: Florida Department of Revenue 
Certification Section (J. Gilchrist) 
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